

No. 21-12729

**In the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE
HOLDINGS LTD., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

STATE SURGEON GENERAL,

Defendant–Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
No. 1:21-cv-22492-KMW

Charles J. Cooper
Peter A. Patterson
Joseph O. Masterman
Nicholas A. Varone
William V. Bergstrom
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9660
Fax: (202) 220-9601
ccooper@cooperkirk.com
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com
jmasterman@cooperkirk.com
nvarone@cooperkirk.com
wbergstrom@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Defendant–Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Florida Passes FLA. STAT. § 381.00316.	5
II. The CDC’s Regulation of the Cruise Industry.....	7
III. Florida Sues the CDC.....	9
IV. Norwegian’s Interactions with the CDC and Florida.....	10
V. Procedural History.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. Norwegian Is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Claim that § 381.00316 Violates the First Amendment.....	16
A. Section 381.00316 Is a Valid Economic Regulation that Satisfies Rational Basis Review.	16
B. If Section 381.00316 Implicates the First Amendment, It Is a Regulation of Commercial Speech that Satisfies <i>Central Hudson</i> Intermediate Scrutiny.	26
1. If it regulates speech, § 381.00316 regulates commercial speech.	28
2. Florida’s interests are substantial.	29

- 3. Section 381.00316 directly advances Florida’s asserted interests.....30
- 4. Section 381.00316 is not more extensive than is necessary to serve Florida’s asserted interests.....35
- C. Even if Section 381.00316 Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny, It Satisfies that Test.....37
- II. Norwegian Is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Claim that § 381.00316 Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause.38
- III. Norwegian Lacks All Other Prerequisites for a Preliminary Injunction.....50
- CONCLUSION56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020).....	51
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	37, 55
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020)	31
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	36
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	49
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	40, 48, 49
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)	50
<i>Bolger v. Young Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	27, 29
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	39
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	35
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	40, 48
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	26, 27
<i>City of New Orleans v. Duke</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	45, 55
<i>Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.</i> , 298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002)	48
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Att’y Gen. of Fla.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015)	17, 24, 25
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	38
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017)	51
<i>E. N.Y. Sav. Bank v. Hahn</i> , 326 U.S. 230 (1945).....	31
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	28
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	34
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	25
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	17, 22, 34, 45, 55

Fla. Bar v. Went for It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....31, 32

Florida v. Becerra, No. 8:21-cv-839,
2021 WL 2514138 (M.D. Fla. June 18, 2021)9, 10

Fla. Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade County,
703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)39, 49

Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc., 521 U.S. 457 (1997)17, 18

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)31

Gonzalez v. Governor of Ga., 978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020).....13, 14, 54

Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States,
527 U.S. 173 (1999).....36

Greater Phila. Chamber of Com. v. City of Philadelphia,
949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020)20, 29, 32

Hand v. Scott, 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018).....54

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....22

Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada,
475 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....39, 48

Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada, 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008).....43

Jones v. Governor of Fla., 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)22

Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del., 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....38, 39, 40

Locke v. Shore, 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011).....18

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly, 533 U.S. 525 (2001)27

Marshall v. United States, 414 U.S. 417 (1974).....31, 45, 55

Maryland v. King, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)54

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi., 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....34, 35, 44

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)37, 55

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....16

New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach, 486 U.S. 269 (1988)38

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov. PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)32

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n, 436 U.S. 447 (1978)18

Otto v. City of Boca Raton, 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....25

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970)12, 39, 40, 48

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)35

Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice, 434 U.S. 429 (1978)48

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)37

Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)2, 17, 18, 21

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)45, 55

S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan, 325 U.S. 761 (1945)40, 49

Salt Lake Trib. Publ’g Co. v. AT&T Corp., 320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003).....51

Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago, 333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003).....51

Siegel v. LePore, 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....13, 51

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)16, 17, 25, 26

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc., 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)38

Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n v. Brentwood Acad., 551 U.S. 291 (2007)....32

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr., 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....27

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)31

U.S. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey, 431 U.S. 1 (1977)31

Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting, 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)28

W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.,
451 U.S. 648 (1981).....42, 45, 55

W. Va. Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave,
553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009)32

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....34, 35, 43, 44

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc., 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....17

Wisconsin v. Mitchell, 508 U.S. 476 (1993)22

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)2, 19, 20, 22, 23, 30

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc., 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016).....52

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Jim’s Motorcycle, Inc.,
401 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005)48

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 338
FLA. STAT.
§ 381.00316.....2, 5, 14, 19

Additional Authorities

FLA. DEP’T OF HEALTH, IMMUNIZATION GUIDELINES (Mar. 2013),
<https://bit.ly/2Y8Rozr>32
Framework for Conditional Sailing and Initial Phase COVID-19 Testing
Requirements for Protection of Crew, 85 Fed. Reg. 70,153 (Oct. 30, 2020).....7
House Session, FLA. HOUSE OF REP. (Apr. 28, 2021),
<https://bit.ly/3nvf3E>6, 29, 30, 55
No Sail Order and Other Measures Related to Operations,
85 Fed. Reg. 16,628 (Mar. 14, 2020).....7
Order, *Florida v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,
No. 21-12243 (11th Cir. July 17, 2021).....9
Order, *Florida v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,
No. 21-12243 (11th Cir. July 23, 2021).....10
Senate Session, FLA. SENATE (Apr. 29, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3lj1CqW>.....6, 7, 30, 55
